

HUMBOLDT COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Regional Transportation Planning Agency Humboldt County Local Transportation Authority Service Authority for Freeway Emergencies

> 611 I Street, Suite B Eureka, CA 95501 (707) 444-8208 www.hcaog.net

RESOLUTION 24-13 RESOLUTION OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS APPROVING 2% BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND ALLOCATIONS

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Association of Governments (HCAOG), in its official capacity as the Regional Transportation Planning Agency has adopted HCAOG Transportation Development Act (TDA) Rules and Regulations delineating procedures for the submission of claims under Public Utilities Code Section 99234; and

WHEREAS, the adopted HCAOG TDA Rules and Regulations, consistent with existing law, has a set-aside for pedestrian and bicycle allocations equivalent to 2% of the money remaining in the fund after allocations to higher purposes, and shall be made available to the county and cities; and

WHEREAS, HCAOG is responsible for reviewing and approving annual transportation claims, and for making allocations from the Local Transportation Fund and State Transit Assistance Funds; and

WHEREAS, the Cities of Arcata, Blue Lake, Eureka, and Ferndale have requested funding consistent with HCAOG TDA Rules and Regulations and the Regional Transportation Plan, and will submit a TDA claim for pedestrian and bicycle allocations pursuant to all applicable statutes and regulations for the purposes of Article 3, Section 99233.3(a), Pedestrian and Bicycle Allocations; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that HCAOG authorizes the Executive Director to approve the following funding request:

Not to exceed twenty-seven thousand, one hundred twenty dollars (\$27,120) of Local Transportation Funds for bicycle and pedestrian purposes to the City of Arcata, as authorized by the California Public Utilities Code Section 99233.3, and by the California Code of Regulations Section 6655.2; and

Not to exceed thirty-four thousand, seven hundred twenty seven dollars (\$34,727) of Local Transportation Funds for bicycle and pedestrian purposes to the City of Blue Lake, as authorized by the California Public Utilities Code Section 99233.3, and by the California Code of Regulations Section 6655.2; and

Not to exceed seventy thousand dollars (\$70,000) of Local Transportation Funds for bicycle and pedestrian purposes to the City of Eureka, as authorized by the California Public Utilities Code Section 99233.3, and by the California Code of Regulations Section 6655.2; and

Not to exceed forty-five thousand dollars (\$45,000) of Local Transportation Funds for bicycle and pedestrian purposes to the City of Ferndale, as authorized by the California Public Utilities Code Section 99233.3, and by the California Code of Regulations Section 6655.2.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Humboldt County Association of Governments, in the County of Humboldt, State of California, this 20th day of June 2024, by the following vote:	
AYES:	MEMBERS:
NOES:	MEMBERS:
ABSENT:	MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN:	MEMBERS:
Attest:	
Beth Burks, Executive Director Mike Johnson, HCAOG Chair	